

**FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED  
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT  
OF MEMX SUBCO LLC**

This First Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company Agreement (as may be amended, restated or supplemented from time to time, the “Agreement”) of MEMX SubCo LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the “Company”), is made and entered into as of September 5, 2019 (the “Effective Date”), by MEMX Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Holdco”), as the sole member of the Company.

**RECITALS**

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2019 (the “Formation Date”) Holdco formed the Company as a Delaware limited liability company by filing a Certificate of Formation for the Company (as may be amended, restated or supplemented from time to time, the “Certificate of Formation”) with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and entered into the Limited Liability Company Agreement of the Company dated the Formation Date (the “Original LLC Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Holdco now desires to amend and restate the Original LLC Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

**Article I**  
**Defined Terms**

1.1 Definitions. The following terms shall have the following meanings as used in this Agreement:

“Act” means the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, 6 Del. C. Section 18-101 et seq., as amended and in effect from time to time, and any successor statute.

“Affiliate” means, with respect to any Person, any other Person directly or indirectly Controlling or Controlled by, or under direct or indirect common Control with, such Person. The term “Affiliated” shall have a correlative meaning.

“Applicable Law” means, with respect to any Person, any and all (a) federal, territorial, state, local and foreign laws, ordinances, or regulations, (b) codes, standards, rules, requirements, orders and criteria issued under any federal, territorial, state, local or foreign laws, ordinances or regulations, (c) rules of an SRO (including the rules of any national securities exchange or foreign equivalent) and (d) any and all judgments, orders, writs, directives, authorizations, rulings, decisions, injunctions, decrees, assessments, settlement agreements, or awards of any governmental, judicial, legislative, executive, administrative or regulatory authority of the United States of America, or of any state, local, foreign, or multinational government, or any government of any possession or territory of the United States of America, or any subdivision, agency, commission, office or authority of any of the foregoing, in each case (a)-(d), applicable to such Person or its business or properties.

“Bankruptcy” shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 18-304 of the Act.

“Bankruptcy Code” means the Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, 11 U.S.C. Section 101 et seq., as amended and in effect from time to time, and any successor statute.

“Control” means (a) the ownership, directly or indirectly, of fifty percent (50%) or more of the voting equity share capital of a specific Person or (b) the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management or policies of a Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities or general partnership or managing member interests, by contract or otherwise. “Controlling” and “Controlled” shall have correlative meanings. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, a Person shall be deemed to Control any other Person of which it owns, directly or indirectly, a majority of the ownership or voting interests.

“Distribution” means any dividend or distribution made by the Company to a Member, whether in cash, property or equity securities (including as a result of a stock split or split-up) and whether an operating distribution, liquidating distribution, redemption, repurchase (subject to the proviso below) or otherwise.

“Distributable Cash” means cash that is not required for the operations of the Company, the payment of liabilities or expenses of the Company, or the setting aside of reserves to meet the anticipated cash needs of the Company during the upcoming Fiscal Year, as determined by the Managing Member in good faith.

“Exchange Act” means the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended and in effect from time to time, and any successor statute.

“FINRA” means the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. and any successor thereto.

“Governmental Authority” means any nation or government, any state or other political subdivision thereof, and any supra-national, governmental, federal, state, provincial, local governmental or municipal entity or authority and any SRO or other self-regulatory or quasi-governmental organization exercising executive, legislative, judicial, regulatory or administrative functions or pertaining to government (including, in each case, any branch, department or official thereof).

“Managing Member” means the manager of the Company as appointed in or pursuant to Section 6.6.

“Members” means, as of the Effective Date, Holdco, and where applicable following the Effective Date, any other Person that may become a member of the Company in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, but does not include any Person who has ceased to be a member of the Company in accordance with this Agreement or for any other reason.

“Order” means any judgment, writ, decree, injunction, order, stipulation, compliance agreement or settlement agreement issued or imposed by, or entered into with, a Governmental Authority.

“Percentage Interest” means, with respect to a Member, the ratio of the number of Units held by such Member to the total of all then issued and outstanding Units, expressed as a percentage.

“Person” means any individual, partnership, corporation, association, trust, limited liability company, joint venture, unincorporated organization or other entity.

“Property” means all real and personal property contributed to or acquired by the Company and any improvements thereto, and shall include both tangible and intangible property.

“SEC” means the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and any successor thereto.

“Securities Act” means the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended and in effect from time to time, and any successor statute.

“SRO” means a “self-regulatory organization” as defined in Section 3(a)(26) of the Exchange Act.

“Subsidiary” means, in respect of any Person (the “parent”), any other Person which is Controlled by such parent.

“Transfer” means, (a) when used as a verb, to sell, transfer, assign, encumber, pledge, hypothecate, grant any right, option, profit participation or other interest in, or otherwise dispose of, directly or indirectly, voluntarily or involuntarily, by operation of law or otherwise, and (b) when used as a noun, a direct or indirect, voluntary or involuntary, sale, transfer, assignment, encumbrance, pledge, hypothecation, grant of any right, option, profit participation or other interest, or other disposition by operation of law or otherwise. The term “Transferee” shall have a correlative meaning.

“Units” means the limited liability company interests issued by the Company to the Members and, where applicable, having the powers, preferences, priorities and rights and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions set forth in this Agreement. For the sake of clarity, the Units shall constitute the “limited liability company interests” of the Company for all purposes of, and within the meaning set forth in, the Act and shall represent interests in ownership, profits and losses of the Company.

1.2 Certain Additional Definitions. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the respective Sections of this Agreement set forth opposite each such term below.

<b>Term</b>	<b>Section</b>
Additional Units	5.2
Agreement	preamble
CEO	6.7(b)
Certificate of Formation	recitals
Company	preamble
Covered Person	7.1(a)
Effective Date	preamble
Formation Date	recitals
Fiscal Year	11.2
Holdco	preamble
Losses	7.2(a)
Officers	6.7(a)
Original LLC Agreement	recitals
Registration Date	14.2(b)
Regulator	10.3(b)

1.3 Rules of Construction. The definitions in this Article I shall apply equally to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined. Unless the context requires otherwise, any pronoun shall include the corresponding masculine, feminine and neuter forms. All references herein to Articles, Sections and Schedules shall be deemed to be references to Articles and Sections of, and Schedules to, this Agreement unless the context requires otherwise. All Schedules attached hereto shall be deemed incorporated herein as if set forth in full herein, and the words “hereof,” “herein” and “hereunder” and words of similar import shall refer to this Agreement as a whole, including all Schedules, and not to any particular provision of this Agreement. The words “include,” “includes” and “including” shall be deemed

to be followed by the phrase “without limitation.” References to a Person are also to its permitted successors and permitted assigns. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, any agreement, instrument or statute referred to herein means such agreement, instrument or statute as it may be amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, including (in the case of agreements or instruments) by waiver or consent and (in the case of statutes) by succession of comparable successor statutes and references.

1.4 Effectiveness. This Agreement shall take effect from the Effective Date and shall continue until terminated.

## **Article II** **Organization**

2.1 Agreement; Inconsistencies with Applicable Law.

(a) This Agreement amends and restates the Original LLC Agreement in its entirety. From and after the Effective Date, this Agreement constitutes the “limited liability company agreement” of the Company within the meaning of the Act.

(b) This Agreement shall govern the relationship of the Company and the Members following the Effective Date. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Act, the terms of this Agreement shall govern to the greatest extent permitted by Applicable Law. If any provision of this Agreement is prohibited or ineffective under Applicable Law, this Agreement shall be considered amended to the smallest degree possible in order to make such provision effective under Applicable Law.

2.2 Name. The name of the Company shall be MEMX SubCo LLC. However, the business of the Company may be conducted, upon compliance with all Applicable Laws, under any other name selected by the Managing Member from time to time.

2.3 Registered Office; Registered Agent; Principal Office; Other Offices. The registered office of the Company required by the Act to be maintained in the State of Delaware shall be the initial registered office named in the Certificate of Formation or such other office (which need not be a place of business of the Company) as the Managing Member may designate from time to time in the manner provided by Applicable Law. The registered agent of the Company required by the Act to be maintained in the State of Delaware shall be the initial registered agent named in the Certificate of Formation or such other Person or Persons as the Managing Member may designate from time to time in the manner provided by the Act and Applicable Law. The principal office of the Company as of the Effective Date is at 545 Washington Blvd, Newport Office Center IV, Jersey City, NJ 07310 (and shall thereafter be at such principal office as determined by the Managing Member from time to time) and the Company shall maintain there the records required to be maintained under Section 18-305 of the Act. In addition, the Company may maintain such other offices as the Managing Member may deem advisable at any other place or places within or without the State of Delaware.

2.4 Intent. The Company shall not be operated or treated as a partnership for purposes of Section 303 of the Bankruptcy Code.

2.5 Interest of Members; Property of Company. Units held by a Member shall be personal property of said Member for all purposes. All Property owned by the Company shall be deemed Property of the Company that is owned by the Company as an entity, and no Member shall own such Property in an individual capacity. No Member shall be entitled to interest on or with respect to any capital

contribution. Except as provided in this Agreement, no Member shall be entitled to withdraw any part of such Member's capital contribution or to receive Distributions from the Company.

### **Article III** **Purpose; Powers**

3.1 Purpose. Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, the object and purpose of, and the nature of the business to be conducted and promoted by, the Company shall be to carry on any lawful business or activity and to have and exercise all of the powers, rights and privileges which a limited liability company organized pursuant to the Act may have and exercise, in each case as approved by the Managing Member.

3.2 Powers of the Company. The Company shall possess the power to do anything not prohibited by the Act, by other Applicable Law, or by this Agreement, including but not limited to the following powers: (a) to undertake any of the activities described in this Article III, (b) to make, perform and enter into any contract, commitment, activity or agreement relating to the matters referred to in clause (a), (c) to open, maintain and close bank and money market accounts, to endorse, for deposit to any such account or otherwise, checks payable or belonging to the Company from any other Person, and to draw checks or other orders for the payment of money on any such account, (d) to hold, distribute, and exercise all rights (including voting rights), powers and privileges and other incidents of ownership with respect to assets of the Company, (e) to borrow funds, issue evidence of indebtedness and refinance any such indebtedness in furtherance of any or all of the purposes of the Company, (f) to employ or retain such agents, employees, managers, accountants, attorneys, consultants and other Persons as necessary or appropriate to carry out the business and affairs of the Company, and to pay fees, expenses, salaries, wages and other compensation to such Persons, (g) to bring, defend and compromise actions, in its own name, at law or in equity and (h) to take all actions and do all things necessary or advisable or incidental to carry out the purposes of the Company, so far as such powers and privileges are necessary or convenient to the conduct, promotion or attainment of the Company's business, purposes or activities.

### **Article IV** **The Units**

#### 4.1 Units; Additional Classes of Units.

(a) (i) The Company's equity interests shall be represented by Units. Units shall have all obligations, rights, and privileges as are specifically provided in this Agreement; provided, however, that Units shall not have any voting rights under this Agreement or the Act. The Company is authorized to issue 1,000 Units plus any additional Units the issuance of which is authorized by the Managing Member.

(ii) The number of Units held by, and Percentage Interest of, each Member, is set forth on Schedule 1, as amended from time to time in accordance with this Agreement.

(b) The Managing Member may authorize additional classes of Units which shall have such obligations, rights, and privileges as the Managing Member may determine, and as may otherwise be generally applicable to all classes of Units, unless such application is specifically limited to such class or classes of Units, subject, in each case, to the provisions of this Agreement. The Members hereby agree that if an additional class of Units is authorized by the Managing Member pursuant to this Section 4.1(b), the Members shall in good faith agree upon appropriate amendments to this Agreement to provide for such class of Units.

**Article V**  
**Contributions of Members**

5.1 Capital Contributions. A Member may make capital contributions to the Company at such times, in such manner and in such amounts as such Member may elect. The value assigned to any capital contribution shall be equal to the amount of cash and, if applicable, the fair market value of all other assets, services and/or properties contributed by the applicable Member.

5.2 Additional Units. If a Member makes a capital contribution to the Company as set forth in Section 5.1(b), the Managing Member shall determine whether such Member shall receive any Units (the "Additional Units") as a result of such capital contribution. If the Managing Member determines to issue Additional Units to a Member as set forth in the previous sentence, the Managing Member shall determine the number of Additional Units that shall be so issued to such Member and shall promptly issue such Additional Units to such Member. The respective Percentage Interests of each Member shall be adjusted to account for such issuance of Additional Units. Promptly following the date of such issuance, the Managing Member shall amend Schedule 1 to amend the number of Units held by each Member and the new Percentage Interest held by each Member.

**Article VI**  
**Members; Governance**

6.1 Limited Liability.

(a) To the maximum extent permitted by the Act and under other Applicable Law, no Member or its Affiliates shall be personally liable for any debt, obligation, or liability of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries or other Members by reason of being a Member, regardless of whether that liability or obligation arises in contract, tort or otherwise. No Member or its Affiliates shall have any responsibility to restore any negative balance in its capital account, if any, or to contribute to or in respect of the liabilities or obligations of the Company or of any of its Subsidiaries or return Distributions made by the Company not in error (or in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, including Section 8.1).

(b) To the maximum extent permitted by the Act and under other Applicable Law, no Member shall have any fiduciary or other duty to another Member or its respective Affiliates, the Company, any of its Subsidiaries or any other Person with respect to the business and affairs of the Company or of any of its Subsidiaries.

6.2 Admission of New Members. A Person may be admitted as a new Member as follows:

- (a) pursuant to a Transfer permitted by Article XII; or
- (b) as determined by the Managing Member.

6.3 Record of Members. The Managing Member shall be responsible for maintaining, at the Company's principal place of business, an up-to-date list of all Members, which shall reflect the name of each Member and the number of Units and the Percentage Interest then held by such Member.

6.4 Cessation of Status as Member. No Member shall have the right or power to resign, withdraw or retire from the Company except in compliance with the provisions of this Agreement. A Member shall not cease to be a Member as a result of the Bankruptcy of such Member or as a result of

any other events specified in Section 18-304 of the Act. As soon as any Person who is a Member ceases to own or hold any Units, such Person shall no longer be a Member.

6.5 Limitations on Member Authority.

(a) Members in their capacity as such shall not have meetings or voting rights with respect to any matter whatsoever. The management of the Company shall be vested in the Managing Member and the duly authorized officers of the Company as set forth herein. For the avoidance of doubt, Members shall be specifically denied any and all voting and management rights under this Agreement and the Act (provided, for the sake of clarity, that a Member that is the Managing Member shall have all the management and other rights granted to the Managing Member under this Agreement).

(b) None of the Units shall confer any rights on the Members (in their capacity as such) to participate in the control and management of the business of the Company or any Subsidiary of the Company. No Member in its capacity as such shall have any power or authority to bind, to act or purport to act on behalf of the Company or any Subsidiary of the Company in any manner or to pledge the Company's credit or to render the Company liable for any purpose (provided, for the sake of clarity, that a Member that is the Managing Member shall have all such power and authority in its capacity as the Managing Member).

6.6 Managing Member.

(a) The management of the Company shall be vested in the Managing Member. Holdco, as the sole member of the Company, shall be the Managing Member as of the Effective Date.

(b) The Managing Member acting in its capacity as such shall have the power to do any and all acts necessary, convenient or incidental to or for the furtherance of the purposes described herein, including all powers, statutory or otherwise, possessed by managers of a limited liability company under the laws of the State of Delaware. The Managing Member has the power and authority to bind the Company, act or purport to act on behalf of the Company in any manner, to pledge its credit and to render it liable for any purpose. The Managing Member may take action by written consent. Persons dealing with the Company shall be entitled to rely conclusively on the power and authority of the Managing Member.

(c) The Company may reimburse the Managing Member for all reasonable, actually incurred out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by it on behalf of the Company.

(d) If at any time Holdco ceases to be the Managing Member for any reason, Holdco shall appoint a new Managing Member.

(e) To the maximum extent permitted by the Act and under other Applicable Law, the Managing Member shall not have any fiduciary or other duty to another Member or its respective Affiliates, the Company, any of its Subsidiaries or any other Person with respect to the business and affairs of the Company or of any of its Subsidiaries.

(f) The Managing Member shall not be liable, responsible or accountable in damages or otherwise to the Company or any of the Members for any acts performed or omitted within the scope of his, her or its authority other than acts or omissions that involve bad faith, fraud or willful misconduct.

6.7 Officers.

(a) The Managing Member shall appoint such officers of the Company (“Officers”) and agents of the Company as the Managing Member shall from time to time deem necessary. Such Officers and agents shall have such terms of employment, shall receive such compensation and shall exercise such powers and perform such duties as (i) required by Applicable Law, and (ii) the Managing Member shall from time to time determine, as applicable.

(b) Subject to the Managing Member’s oversight, the Chief Executive Officer of the Company (the “CEO”) shall be an Officer and shall be responsible for the day-to-day management of the business of the Company with respect to such duties and rights as are delegated to the CEO by the Managing Member, and the CEO shall see that all orders and resolutions of the Managing Member are carried into effect.

(c) The Officers of the Company, to the extent of their powers set forth in this Agreement or otherwise vested in them by the Managing Member not inconsistent with this Agreement and Applicable Law are agents of the Company for the purpose of the Company’s business, and the actions of the Officers of the Company taken in accordance with such powers shall bind the Company.

(d) Except to the extent otherwise provided herein, each Officer of the Company shall have a fiduciary duty of loyalty and care similar to that of officers of business corporations organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

(e) Any Person dealing with the Company may rely upon a certificate signed by an Officer of the Company designated by the Managing Member, as to the Persons who are authorized to execute and deliver any instrument or document of or on behalf of the Company.

6.8 Non-Interference of in the Affairs of MEMX LLC. Commencing on the Registration Date, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, for so long as Holdco Controls both the Company and MEMX LLC (and the Company holds an ownership interest in MEMX LLC, directly or indirectly), the Company shall ensure that the managers (if any), the Officers, the employees and the agents of the Company give due regard to the preservation of the independence of the self-regulatory function of MEMX LLC and to its obligations to investors and the general public and shall not take any actions which would interfere with the effectuation of any decisions by the Board of Directors of MEMX LLC relating to its regulatory functions (including disciplinary matters) or which would interfere with the ability of MEMX LLC to carry out its responsibilities under the Exchange Act. No present or past Member, employee, beneficiary, agent, customer, creditor, regulatory authority (or member thereof) or other Person shall have any rights against the Company or any manager, Officer, employee or agent of the Company under this Section 6.8. The Company shall take reasonable steps necessary to cause its managers (if any), Officers, employees and agents, prior to accepting a position as an Director, Officer, employee or agent, as applicable, of the Company to consent in writing to the applicability to them of this Section 6.8 and Sections 10.3(a), 10.3(e), 10.3(f), 10.5, 14.2(b) and 14.7(b).

**Article VII**  
**Exculpation and Indemnification**

7.1 Exculpation of Covered Persons.



(a) Covered Persons. As used herein, the term “Covered Person” shall mean (i) each Member, (ii) each officer, director, shareholder, partner, member, controlling Affiliate, employee, agent or representative of each Member, and each of their controlling Affiliates, and (iii) each manager, Officer, employee, manager, agent or representative of the Company or any Subsidiary of the Company.

(b) Standard of Care. No Covered Person shall be liable to the Company, any Subsidiary of the Company or any other Covered Person for any loss, damage or claim incurred by reason of any action taken or omitted to be taken by such Covered Person in good-faith reliance on the provisions of this Agreement, so long as such action or omission does not constitute fraud or willful misconduct by such Covered Person.

(c) Good Faith Reliance. A Covered Person shall be fully protected in relying in good faith upon the records of the Company and upon such information, opinions, reports or statements (including financial statements and information, opinions, reports or statements as to the value or amount of the assets, liabilities, net income or net losses of the Company or any facts pertinent to the existence and amount of assets from which Distributions might properly be paid) of the following Persons or groups: (i) another manager; (ii) one or more Officers or employees of the Company or any Subsidiary of the Company; (iii) any attorney, independent accountant, appraiser or other expert or professional employed or engaged by or on behalf of the Company or any Subsidiary of the Company; or (iv) any other Person selected in good faith by or on behalf of the Company or any Subsidiary of the Company, in each case as to matters that such relying Person reasonably believes to be within such other Person’s professional or expert competence. The preceding sentence shall in no way limit any Person’s right to rely on information to the extent provided in § 18-406 of the Act.

## 7.2 Indemnification.

(a) Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted by the Act, as the same now exists or may hereafter be amended, substituted or replaced (but, in the case of any such amendment, substitution or replacement only to the extent that such amendment, substitution or replacement permits the Company to provide broader indemnification rights than the Act permitted the Company to provide prior to such amendment, substitution or replacement), the Company shall indemnify, hold harmless, defend, pay and reimburse any Covered Person against any and all losses, claims, damages, judgments, fines or liabilities, including reasonable legal fees or other expenses incurred in investigating or defending against such losses, claims, damages, judgments, fines or liabilities, and any amounts expended in settlement of any claims (collectively, “Losses”) to which such Covered Person may become subject by reason of:

(i) Any act or omission or alleged act or omission performed or omitted to be performed on behalf of the Company, any Member or any direct or indirect Subsidiary of any of the foregoing in connection with the business of the Company; or

(ii) The fact that such Covered Person is or was acting in connection with the business of the Company as a partner, member, stockholder, controlling Affiliate, manager, director, officer, employee or agent of the Company, any Member, or any of their respective controlling Affiliates, or that such Covered Person is or was serving at the request of the Company as a partner, member, manager, director, officer, employee or agent of any Person including the Company or any Company Subsidiary; provided, that (x) such Covered Person acted in good faith and in a manner believed by such Covered Person to be in, or not opposed to, the best interests of the Company and, with respect to

any criminal proceeding, had no reasonable cause to believe his or her conduct was unlawful, and (y) such Covered Person's conduct did not constitute fraud or willful misconduct, in either case as determined by a final, nonappealable order of a court of competent jurisdiction. In connection with the foregoing, the termination of any action, suit or proceeding by judgment, order, settlement, conviction, or upon a plea of nolo contendere or its equivalent, shall not, of itself, create a presumption that the Covered Person did not act in good faith or, with respect to any criminal proceeding, had reasonable cause to believe that such Covered Person's conduct was unlawful, or that the Covered Person's conduct constituted fraud or willful misconduct.

(b) Reimbursement. The Company shall promptly reimburse (and/or advance to the extent reasonably required) each Covered Person for reasonable legal or other expenses (as incurred) of such Covered Person in connection with investigating, preparing to defend or defending any claim, lawsuit or other proceeding relating to any Losses for which such Covered Person may be indemnified pursuant to this Section 7.2; provided, that if it is finally judicially determined that such Covered Person is not entitled to the indemnification provided by this Section 7.2, then such Covered Person shall promptly reimburse the Company for any reimbursed or advanced expenses.

(c) Entitlement to Indemnity. The indemnification provided by this Section 7.2 shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to indemnification to which those seeking indemnification may be entitled under any agreement or otherwise. The provisions of this Section 7.2 shall continue to afford protection to each Covered Person regardless of whether such Covered Person remains in the position or capacity pursuant to which such Covered Person became entitled to indemnification under this Section 7.2 and shall inure to the benefit of the executors, administrators, legatees and distributees of such Covered Person.

(d) Insurance. To the extent available on commercially reasonable terms, the Company may purchase, at its expense, insurance to cover Losses covered by the foregoing indemnification provisions and to otherwise cover Losses for any breach or alleged breach by any Covered Person of such Covered Person's duties in such amount and with such deductibles as the Managing Member may determine; provided, that the failure to obtain such insurance shall not affect the right to indemnification of any Covered Person under the indemnification provisions contained herein, including the right to be reimbursed or advanced expenses or otherwise indemnified for Losses hereunder. If any Covered Person recovers any amounts in respect of any Losses from any insurance coverage, then such Covered Person shall, to the extent that such recovery is duplicative, reimburse the Company for any amounts previously paid to such Covered Person by the Company in respect of such Losses.

(e) Funding of Indemnification Obligation. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, any indemnity by the Company relating to the matters covered in this Section 7.2 shall be provided out of and to the extent of Company assets only, and no Member (unless such Member otherwise agrees in writing) shall have personal liability on account thereof or shall be required to make additional Capital Contributions to help satisfy such indemnity by the Company.

(f) Savings Clause. If this Section 7.2 or any portion hereof shall be invalidated on any ground by any court of competent jurisdiction, then the Company shall nevertheless indemnify and hold harmless each Covered Person pursuant to this Section 7.2 to the fullest extent permitted by any applicable portion of this Section 7.2 that shall not have been invalidated and to the fullest extent permitted by Applicable Law.

(g) Amendment. The provisions of this Section 7.2 shall be a contract between the Company, on the one hand, and each Covered Person who served in such capacity at any time while this Section 7.2 is in effect, on the other hand, pursuant to which the Company and each such Covered Person intend to be legally bound. No amendment, modification or repeal of this Section 7.2 that adversely affects the rights of a Covered Person to indemnification for Losses incurred or relating to a state of facts existing prior to such amendment, modification or repeal shall apply in such a way as to eliminate or reduce such Covered Person's entitlement to indemnification for such Losses without the Covered Person's prior written consent.

7.3 Survival. The provisions of this Article VII shall survive the dissolution, liquidation, winding up and termination of the Company.

### **Article VIII** **Distributions**

8.1 Current Distributions. The Company shall distribute cash or property to the Members in such amounts, at such times and as of such record dates as the Managing Member shall determine, unless the Distribution is a liquidating distribution, which shall be made in the manner set out in Section 13.3.

8.2 Limitations. The Company shall not make a Distribution to any Member on account of its interest in the Company if, and to the extent, such Distribution would violate Section 18-607(a) or Section 18-804(a) of the Act or other Applicable Law.

### **Article IX** **Tax Treatment of the Company**

9.1 Tax Classification. The Company intends to be treated as an association taxable as a corporation for U.S. federal and applicable state income taxes. The Company shall make an election set forth in Treasury Regulations Section 301.7701-3(c) to be treated as association taxable as a corporation for U.S. federal income tax purposes.

### **Article X** **Books, Records and Accounting; Regulatory Cooperation**

10.1 Books of Account. The Managing Member shall cause to be entered in appropriate books, kept at the Company's principal place of business, all transactions of or relating to the Company and its Subsidiaries. The books and records of the Company shall be made and maintained, and the financial position and the results of operations recorded, at the expense of the Company, in accordance with such method of accounting as is determined by the Managing Member.

10.2 Deposits of Funds. All funds of the Company shall be deposited in its name in such checking, money market, or other account or accounts as the Managing Member may from time to time designate; withdrawals shall be made therefrom on such signature or signatures as the Managing Member shall determine.

10.3 Location of Books and Records; Inspection Rights; Regulatory Access and Supervision.

(a) All corporate, financial and similar records, reports and documents of the Company, including, without limitation, all financial statements, books and records and minutes of proceedings shall be maintained at a location within the United States.

(b) Each Member shall have access to and the right, at its sole cost and expense, to inspect and copy the Company's books and records and to inspect the Company's facilities during normal business hours.

(c) The Company shall, and shall cause its Subsidiaries to, provide any Governmental Authority having regulatory examination authority over a Member or any of its Affiliates, as applicable (such Governmental Authority, a "Regulator"), reasonable access to (and copies as requested of) the Company's or its Subsidiaries' records, accounts, files, programs or systems.

(d) Each Member shall be responsible for any out-of-pocket costs or expenses incurred by the Company in connection with the inspections pursuant to this Section 10.3 relating to such Member; provided, that the Company shall be responsible for any out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred in connection with an inspection by a Regulator if such inspection was a direct result of an action or failure to act by the Company or any Subsidiary of the Company.

(e) In addition to, and not in substitution of any other provision of this Section 10.3, to the extent Company's corporate, financial and similar records, reports and documents, including all financial statements, books and records and minutes of proceedings, are related to the activities of MEMX LLC, such corporate, financial and similar records, reports and documents, including all financial statements, books and records and minutes of proceedings, as well as premises, managers (if any), Officers, employees and agents of the Company shall be deemed to be the corporate, financial and similar records, reports and documents, including all financial statements, books and records and minutes of proceedings, as well as premises, directors, officers, employees or agents, as applicable, of MEMX LLC for the purposes of, and subject to oversight pursuant to, the Exchange Act. For so long as the Company shall Control, directly or indirectly, MEMX LLC and/or MEMX Execution Services LLC, the Company's corporate, financial and similar records, reports and documents, including all financial statements, books and records and minutes of proceedings shall be subject at all times to inspection and copying by the SEC and MEMX LLC (and to the extent such records and documents relate to the activities of MEMX Execution Services LLC, FINRA and MEMX Execution Services LLC); provided that such corporate, financial and similar records, reports and documents, including all financial statements, books and records and minutes of proceedings are related to the operation or administration of MEMX LLC or MEMX Execution Services LLC, as applicable.

(f) All books and records of MEMX LLC reflecting confidential information pertaining to the self-regulatory function of MEMX LLC (including but not limited to disciplinary matters, trading data, trading practices and audit information) that shall come into the possession of the Company, and the information contained in those books and records, shall be retained in confidence by the Company and the managers (if any), Officers, employees and agents of the Company and shall not be used for any non-regulatory purposes. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, nothing in this Agreement shall be interpreted so as to limit or impede the rights of the SEC or MEMX LLC to access and examine such confidential information pursuant to the U.S. federal securities laws and the rules and regulations thereunder, or to limit or impede the ability of any managers (if any), Officers, employees or agents of the Company to disclose such confidential information to the SEC or MEMX LLC.

10.4 Operating Expenses. The Company shall pay all current expenses, including administrative expenses and fees, before any Distributions may be made to the Members. Appropriate reserves may be determined and charged to the Members (in accordance with generally accepted

accounting principles) for contingent liabilities, if any, as of the date any such contingent liability becomes known to the Managing Member.

10.5 Regulatory Cooperation. The Company shall comply with the federal securities laws and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder and shall cooperate with the SEC, MEMX LLC, FINRA and MEMX Execution Services LLC pursuant to and to the extent of their respective regulatory authority. The managers (if any), Officers, employees and agents of the Company, by virtue of their acceptance of their respective positions, agree to comply, and shall comply, with the federal securities laws and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder and shall be deemed to agree to cooperate with (i) the SEC and MEMX LLC in respect of the SEC's oversight responsibilities regarding MEMX LLC and the self-regulatory functions and responsibilities of MEMX LLC, and (ii) the SEC, FINRA and MEMX Execution Services LLC, an Affiliate of the Company, in respect of the SEC's and FINRA's respective oversight responsibilities regarding MEMX Execution Services LLC, as applicable, and the Company shall take reasonable steps necessary to cause its managers (if any), Officers, employees and agents to so cooperate. No present or past member, employee, beneficiary, agent, customer, creditor, regulatory authority (or member thereof) or other Person (other than MEMX LLC and MEMX Execution Services LLC which are intended third party beneficiaries of this Section 10.5) shall have any rights against the Company or any manager, Officer, employee or agent of the Company under this Section 10.5.

## **Article XI** **Tax Matters**

11.1 Tax Returns and Reports. The Managing Member shall be responsible for timely filing or causing to be filed all tax returns and reports of the Company and its Subsidiaries.

11.2 Fiscal Year. The Company's "Fiscal Year" shall be January 1 to December 31.

## **Article XII** **Transfer Restrictions**

12.1 Restriction on Transfers. Each Member may Transfer any and all of such Member's Units at any time to any Person; provided that such Member shall obtain written consent of the Managing Member to such Transfer prior to the consummation of such Transfer. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Member may not Transfer any Units to the extent such Transfer would result in (a) a violation of the Securities Act or any other Applicable Law, (b) the Company being required to register as an investment company under the U.S. Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended, or (c) the Company being required to register as an investment adviser under state or federal securities laws.

12.2 Amendment of Schedules. In the event of any Transfer of Units in accordance with this Article XII, the Managing Member shall amend Schedules 1, 2 and 3 to appropriately reflect such Transfer.

## **Article XIII** **Term and Dissolution**

13.1 Term. The legal existence of the Company shall be perpetual, unless the Company is sooner dissolved pursuant to Section 13.2.

13.2 Dissolution.

- of:
- (a) The Company shall be dissolved and its affairs wound up upon the first to occur of:
    - (i) the election to dissolve the Company made by the Managing Member;
    - (ii) the entry of a decree of judicial dissolution under Section 18-802 of the Act;
    - (iii) the withdrawal, expulsion, Bankruptcy, or dissolution of the last remaining Member, or the occurrence of any other event which terminates the continued membership of the last remaining Member in the Company, unless the business of the Company is continued without dissolution in accordance with the Act; and
    - (iv) the occurrence of any other event that causes the dissolution of a limited liability company under the Act, unless the Company is continued without dissolution in accordance with the Act.
  - (b) Upon dissolution of the Company, the business of the Company shall continue for the sole purpose of winding up its affairs. The winding up process shall be carried out by the Managing Member. In winding up the Company's affairs, every effort shall then be made to dispose of the assets of the Company in an orderly manner, having regard to the liquidity, divisibility and marketability of the Company's assets.

13.3 Application and Distribution of Assets. Upon windup of the Company, the Company shall distribute its assets as follows: (a) first, to creditors of the Company, including Members who are creditors, to the extent permitted by Applicable Law, whether by payment or the making of reasonable provision for the payment thereof, and including any contingent, conditional and unmature liabilities of the Company, taking into account the relative priorities thereof, (b) second, to the Members and former Members in satisfaction of liabilities under the Act for distributions to such Members, and (c) third to the Members in accordance with their Percentage Interests.

13.4 Termination of the Company. The separate legal existence of the Company shall terminate when all assets of the Company, after payment of or due provision for all debts, liabilities, and obligations of the Company, shall have been distributed to the Members in the manner provided for in this Article XIII, and a Certificate of Cancellation shall have been filed in the manner required by Section 18-203 of the Act.

#### **Article XIV** **General Provisions**

14.1 Entire Agreement; Integration. This Agreement contains the sole and entire agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings relating to such subject matter.

14.2 Amendments.

(a) The terms and provisions of this Agreement may be modified or amended at any time by the prior written consent of Holdco; provided, however that (a) any amendment to the Agreement that materially and adversely affects the material rights of any Member disproportionately to the other Members shall also require the prior written consent of such affected Member, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed and (b) the

Managing Member may amend Schedules 1, 2 and 3 from time to time so as to accurately reflect the information contained thereon upon (i) the admission of a new Member, (ii) the withdrawal of a Member, (iii) any change in the number or class of Units owned by a Member, (iv) any change in the address of a Member as the Company is notified by such Member, (v) any change in the address of the principal office of the Company, (vi) issuance of Additional Units and (vii) any change in a Percentage Interest of a Member.

(b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, commencing on the date that MEMX LLC is registered as a national securities exchange pursuant to Section 6(a) of the Exchange Act (the "Registration Date"), and for so long as Holdco Controls, directly or indirectly, both MEMX LLC and the Company (and the Company holds an ownership interest in MEMX LLC, directly or indirectly), before any amendment to or repeal of any provisions in this Agreement shall be effective, the applicable changes shall be submitted to the Board of Directors of MEMX LLC for approval, and if approved, the proposed changes to this Agreement shall not be effective until filed with or filed with and approved by the SEC, as the case may be, to the extent required by Applicable Law, it being agreed that if the same must be filed with or filed with and approved by the SEC before the changes may be effective, under Section 19 of the Exchange Act and the rules promulgated under the Exchange Act by the SEC or otherwise, then the proposed changes to this Agreement shall not be effective until filed with or filed with and approved by the SEC, as the case may be.

14.3 Successors and Assigns. Subject to the restrictions on Transfers set forth herein, this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

14.4 Notices. All notices, requests, consents, claims, demands, waivers and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given: (a) when delivered by hand (with written confirmation of receipt); (b) when received by the addressee if sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier (receipt requested); (c) on the date sent by e-mail (with confirmation of transmission) if sent during normal business hours of the recipient, and on the next Business Day if sent after normal business hours of the recipient; or (d) on the third day after the date mailed, by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid. Such communications must be sent to the respective parties at the addresses set forth in Schedule 2 and Schedule 3, as applicable, (or at such other address for a party as shall be specified in a notice given in accordance with this Section 14.4).

14.5 Headings. The headings in this Agreement are inserted for convenience or reference only and are in no way intended to describe, interpret, define, or limit the scope, extent or intent of this Agreement or any provision of this Agreement.

14.6 Governing Law; Waiver of Jury Trial.

(a) All issues and questions concerning the application, construction, validity, interpretation and enforcement of this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of laws of any jurisdiction other than those of the State of Delaware.

(b) **EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT ANY CONTROVERSY WHICH MAY ARISE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT IS LIKELY TO INVOLVE COMPLICATED AND DIFFICULT ISSUES AND, THEREFORE, EACH SUCH PARTY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY**

**WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LEGAL ACTION ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.**

14.7 Submission to Jurisdiction.

(a) The parties hereby agree that any suit, action or proceeding seeking to enforce any provision of, or based on any matter arising out of or in connection with, this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be brought in the United States District Court for the District of Delaware or in the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware (or, if such court lacks subject matter jurisdiction, in the Superior Court of the State of Delaware), so long as one of such courts shall have subject-matter jurisdiction over such suit, action or proceeding, and that any case of action arising out of this Agreement shall be deemed to have arisen from a transaction of business in the State of Delaware. Each of the parties hereby irrevocably consents to the jurisdiction of such courts (and of the appropriate appellate courts therefrom) in any such suit, action or proceeding and irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the laying of the venue of any such suit, action or proceeding in any such court or that any such suit, action or proceeding which is brought in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient form. Service of process, summons, notice or other document by registered mail to the address set forth in Section 14.4 (or in the Schedules referred to therein) shall be effective service of process for any suit, action or other proceeding brought in any such court.

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of Sections 14.6 and 14.7(a), the Company and its managers (if any), Officers, employees and agents, by virtue of their acceptance of such position, shall be deemed to irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of the United States federal courts, the SEC, and MEMX LLC, for the purposes of any suit, action or proceeding pursuant to the United States federal securities laws, and the rules or regulations thereunder, arising out of, or relating to, the activities of MEMX LLC, and by virtue of their acceptance of any such position, shall be deemed to waive, and agree not to assert by way of motion, as a defense or otherwise in any such suit, action or proceeding, any claims that it or they are not personally subject to the jurisdiction of the United States federal courts, the SEC or MEMX LLC, that the suit, action or proceeding is an inconvenient forum or that the venue of the suit, action or proceeding is improper, or that the subject matter of that suit, action or proceeding may not be enforced in or by such courts or agency. The Company and its managers (if any), Officers, employees and agents also agree that they shall maintain an agent, in the United States, for the service of process of a claim arising out of, or relating to, the activities of MEMX LLC.

14.8 Severability. If any term or provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable under Applicable Law in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in a mutually acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby be consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.

14.9 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of Electronic Transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.



14.10 Survival. The provisions of Sections 6.1, 6.6(c) (as it relates to any expenses incurred prior to the termination of this Agreement), 6.6(e), 6.6(f), 10.3, 10.4 and Article VII (as it relates to any actions taken prior to the termination of this Agreement), Article XIII and this Article XIV shall survive the termination of this Agreement for any reason, whether as a result of a merger, combination or otherwise, and shall remain an obligation of the Company or any successor entity regardless of any merger, combination or any other transaction taking place. All other rights and obligations of the Members shall cease upon the termination of this Agreement.

14.11 Assignment. This Agreement shall not be assigned or transferred by any party, in whole or in part, except in conjunction with any Transfer permitted pursuant to Article XII.

14.12 Waiver. No waiver by any party of any of the provisions hereof shall be effective unless explicitly set forth in writing and signed by the party so waiving. No waiver by any party shall operate or be construed as a waiver in respect of any failure, breach or default not expressly identified by such written waiver, whether of a similar or different character, and whether occurring before or after that waiver. No failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, any right, remedy, power or privilege arising from this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power or privilege.

14.13 Third Party Beneficiaries. Except for the rights of Covered Persons pursuant to Article VII of this Agreement, this Agreement is for the sole benefit of the parties hereto (and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns) and nothing herein, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other Person, including any creditor of the Company, any legal or equitable right, benefit or remedy of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.

14.14 Applicable Approvals. Each party shall, if applicable, give any notices to, make any filings or submissions with, and use its commercially reasonable efforts to obtain at the earliest practical date any authorizations, consents or approvals of, and/or expiration of applicable waiting periods imposed by, any Governmental Authorities which are necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated hereunder. Each party shall furnish to the other parties such necessary information and reasonable assistance and cooperation as such other parties may request in connection with the foregoing. The parties shall use commercially reasonable efforts to comply as promptly as practicable with any requests made for any additional information in connection with such filings or actions. The parties shall keep each other apprised of the status of any communications with, and any inquiries or requests for additional information from, any Governmental Authority and use commercially reasonable efforts to comply promptly with any such inquiry or request.

14.15 Further Assurance. In connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, the Company and each Member hereby agrees, at the request of the Company or any other Member, to execute and deliver such additional documents, instruments, conveyances and assurances and to take such further actions as may be required to carry out the provisions hereof and give effect to the transactions contemplated hereby.

*[Signature Page Follows]*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound hereby, has duly executed this First Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company Agreement as of the date first written above.

**MEMX HOLDINGS LLC**

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name:

Title:

The undersigned, MEMX SubCo LLC, hereby agrees to perform and abide by all the provisions of this First Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company Agreement to be performed by or which are applicable to it.

**MEMX SUBCO LLC**

**by its Managing Member,  
MEMX HOLDINGS LLC**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Name:  
Title:

*MEMX SubCo LLC Signature Page to  
MEMX SubCo LLC First Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company Agreement*

**Schedule 1**

**Number of Units and Percentage Interests as of the Effective Date**

<b>Name of Member</b>	<b>Number of Units</b>	<b>Percentage Interest</b>
MEMX Holdings LLC	1,000	100%
<b>Total:</b>	<b>1,000</b>	<b>100%</b>

**Schedule 2**

**Addresses of Members for Notices**

**Member:**

MEMX Holdings LLC  
545 Washington Blvd,  
Newport Office Center IV,  
Jersey City, NJ 07310  
Attn: Jonathan Kellner

**Schedule 3**

**Principal Office of the Company**

Notices to the Company should be provided to:

MEMX SubCo LLC  
545 Washington Blvd,  
Newport Office Center IV,  
Jersey City, NJ 07310  
Attn: Jonathan Kellner